STATE OF VERMONT, STANDARD GRANT AGREEMENT PAGE 1 OF 15
DEPARTMENT OF VERMONT HEALTH ACCESS AMENDMENT 1
SOUTHWESTERN VERMONT MEDICAL CENTER GRANT # 03410-1460-15

STATE OF VERMONT GRANT AGREEMENT Part 1-Grant Award Detail
SECTION | - GENERAL GRANT INFORMATION
! Grant #: 03410-1460-15 2 Original D Amendment # l‘]_l
® Grant Title: Southwestern Vermont Medical Center
s Amount Previously Awarded: . Amount Awarded This Action: . Total Award Amount:
$400,000.00 $0.00 $400,000.00
7 Award Start Date: 12/01/2014 ® Award End Date: 11/30/2016 & Subrecipient Award: YES E NO E
*° vendor #: 41867 *! Grantee Name: Southwestern Vermont Medical Center

12
Grantee Address: 100 Hospital Drive

“City:  Bennington ' state: VT '* Zip Code: 05201
'° state Granting Agency: Department of Vermont Health Access Y Business Unit: 03410
18 Performance Measures:

YES m NO Ij : 2 Match/In-Kind: Description:
2 if this action is an amendment, the following is amended:

Amount: D Funding Allocation: E Performance Period: D Scope of Wnrk:D Other: D
SECTION Il - SUBRECIPIENT AWARD INFORMATION

L Grantee DUNS #: 144510864 2 Indirect Rate: “rrata:  YES [X] no []
o 1000 % =

Grantee Fiscal Year End Month (MM format): 9 (Approved rate or de minimis 10%) R&D: D

% DUNS Registered Name (if different than VISION Vendor Name in Box 11):

SECTION Il - FUNDING ALLOCATION
STATE FUNDS

27 28 . 29 .
Awarded Award This Cumulative 30 : L
Fund Type Previously AEtlGH Aviari Special & Other Fund Descriptions
General Fund $0.00
Special Fund $0.00
Global Commitment {non-subrecipient funds) $0.00
Other State Funds $0.00
FEDERAL FUNDS Required Federal
(includes subrecipient Glohal Commitment funds) Award Information
37 38.
Fed Total
% 2pogram Title *awarded *Award This *Cumulative = Aw:rd Fed‘;raal
CFDA# & Previously Action Award FAIN
Date Award
93,624 | StateInnovation Models: Funding for Model Design $400,000.00 $400,000.00 | 1G1CMS331181 04/01/2013 |  $45,009,074.92
** Federal Awarding Agency: **Federal Award Project Descr:
| | | s000] | |
Federal Awarding Agency: Federal Award Project Descr:
| | s00] l |
Federal Awarding Agency: Federal Award Project Descr:
| | | 5000 | |
Federal Awarding Agency: Federal Award Project Descr:
| | | s000] | |
Federal Awarding Agency: Federal Award Project Descr:
Total Awarded -All Funds | 540000000 s . |
SECTION IV - CONTACT INFORMATION
41
STATE GRANTING AGENCY * GRANTEE
NAME: Karen Sinor NAME:  Carol Conway
TITLE:  Contracts & Grants Administrator TITLE: Chief Nursing Officer
PHONE: (802) 241-0252 PHONE: (802) 447-5384
EMAIL: KarenSinor@vermont.gov EMAIL:  carol.conway@svhealthcare.org

Form Effective 12/26/2014



STATE OF VERMONT, STANDARD GRANT AGREEMENT PAGE 2 OF 15
DEPARTMENT OF VERMONT HEALTH ACCESS AMENDMENT 1
SOUTHWESTERN VERMONT MEDICAL CENTER GRANT # 03410-1460-15

AMENDMENT

Itisagreed between the State of Vermont, Department of Vermont Health Access (hereinafter called “State”) and
Southwestern Vermont Medical Center (hereinafter called “Subrecipient”) with principal place of business at 100
Hospital Drive, Bennington, VT 05201 that the grant dated December1, 2014 isto be amended April 1, 2016 as follows:

1. By inserting State of Vermont Grant Agreement, Page 1 — Grant Award Detail into the Base agreement as
page 1. See first page of this amendment.

2. By striking out on page 1, items #3-11 of the Base agreement, and substitutinginlieu thereof items #3-12:

3. Award Details: Amounts, datesand otheraward details are asshownin the attached Grant Agreement Part 1-Grant
Award Detail. A detailed scope of work covered by thisawardisdescribedin AttachmentA.

Work performed between April 1,2016 andthe signing orexecution of this amendment thatisin conformity with
Attachment Amay be billed underthis agreement.

4. MaximumAmount: Inconsideration of the servicesto be performed by Subrecipient, the State agrees to pay
Subrecipient, in accordance with the payment provisions specified in Attachment B, asum not to exceed $400,000.

5. AgreementTerm:The period of Subrecipient’s performanceshall begin on December1,2014 and end on
November 30, 2016.

6. Source of Funds: Federal $400,000 State S Other S
7. Federal FundsInformation:

CFDATItle: State Innovation Models (SIM)

CFDA Number: 93.624

Award Name: State Innovation Models: Funding for Model Design
Award Number: 1G1CMS331181

Award Year: FFY14

Federal Granting Agency: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Research and Development Grant?  Yes ] NolX

8. Amendment: Nochanges, modifications, oramendmentsin the terms and conditions of this grant shall be
effectiveunless reduced to writing, numbered, and signed by the duly authorized representative of the State
and Subrecipient.

9. Cancellation: Thisgrant agreement may be suspended orcancelled by either party by giving the other party
written notice atleast 30 daysin advance. Notwithstandingthis provision, if agovernmental agency with
due authority determines thata program or facility operated by the Subrecipient, wherein services
authorized underthis grant are provided, is notin compliance with State and Federal law the State may
terminate this grantimmediatelyand notify the Subrecipient accordingly. Also, inthe eventthatfederal
funds supportingthis grant become unavailable orare reduced, the State may cancel this grant with no
obligation to pay the Subrecipient from State revenues.

10. Contact Persons for this Award are as Follows:

State Fiscal Manager State Program Manager Subrecipient
Name: KarenSinor GeorgiaMaheras Carol Conroy
Phone#: 802-241-0252 802-505-5137 802-447-5384



STATE OF VERMONT, STANDARD GRANT AGREEMENT PAGE 3 OF 15

DEPARTMENT OF VERMONT HEALTH ACCESS AMENDMENT 1
SOUTHWESTERN VERMONT MEDICAL CENTER GRANT # 03410-1460-15
E-mail: karen.sinor@vermont.gov = georgia.maheras@vermont.gov carol.conroy@svhealthcare.org

NOTICES TO THE PARTIES UNDER THIS AGREEMENT
To the extent notices are made underthis agreement, the parties agree that such notices shall only be effective if sent

to the following persons as representative of the parties:

STATE REPRESENTATIVE SUBRECIPIENT
Name Office of General Counsel Carol Conroy
Address NOB 1 South, 280 State Drive 100 Hospital Drive
Waterbury, VT 05671 Bennington, VT 05201
Email AHS.DVHALegal @vermont.gov carol.conroy@svhealthcare.org

The parties agree that notices may be sent by electronic mail exceptforthe following notices which must be sent by
United States Postal Service certified mail: termination of contract, contract actions, damage claims, breach
notifications, alteration of this paragraph.

DVHA MONITORING OF AGREEMENT
The parties agree that the DVHA official State Program Manageris solely responsible forthe review of invoices

presented by the Subrecipient.

11. Fiscal Year: Subrecipient’'sfiscal year starts on October 1 and ends on September 30.

12. Attachments: Thisagreement consists of 35 pagesincludingthe following attachments which are
incorporated herein:

Attachment A —Scope of Work to be Performed

Attachment B —Payment Provisions

Attachment C — Standard State Provisions: For Grants and Contracts
Attachment D — Modification of Customary Provisions

Attachment E —Business Associate Agreement

Attachment F — Standard State Provisions: AHS Customary Contract Provisions
Appendix | -Required Forms

Orderof precedence of these documents shallbe as follows:

1. ThisDocument

Attachment D — Modification of Customary Provisions

Attachment C— Standard State Provisions: For Grants and Contracts
Attachment A - Scope of Work to be Performed

Attachment B —Payment Provisions

Attachment E — Business Associate Agreement

Attachment F — Standard State Provisions: AHS Customary Contract Provisions
Appendix | —Required Forms

©® N VA WN

3. Attachment A: By striking out the section SubGrantee Requirements on page 15 of the Base agreement, and
insertingin lieu thereof the following revised section SubGrantee Requirements:


mailto:karen.sinor@vermont.gov
mailto:georgia.maheras@vermont.gov
mailto:carol.conroy@svhealthcare.org
mailto:AHS.DVHALegal@vermont.gov
mailto:carol.conroy@svhealthcare.org

STATE OF VERMONT, STANDARD GRANT AGREEMENT PAGE 4 OF 15
DEPARTMENT OF VERMONT HEALTH ACCESS AMENDMENT 1
SOUTHWESTERN VERMONT MEDICAL CENTER GRANT # 03410-1460-15

SubGrantee Requirements: Per AttachmentC, Section 19, if the Subrecipient chooses to subcontract
work underthis agreement, the Subrecipient must firstfilloutand submit the Subcontractor
Compliance Form (Appendix | —Required Forms) in orderto seek approval from the State priorto
signingan agreementwith athird party. Upon receipt of the Subcontractor Compliance Form, the
State shall review and respond within five (5) business days. A fillable PDF version of this
Subcontractor Compliance Formis available uponrequest from the DVHA Business Office. Under

no circumstance shall the Subrecipient enterinto asub-agreement without prior authorization from
the State. The Subcontractor shall submitthe Subcontractor Compliance Form to:

Karen Sinor, Contracts & Grants Administrator
Business Office, Contracting Unit

Department of Vermont Health Access
Karen.Sinor@vermont.gov

Should the status of any third party or Subrecipient change, the Subrecipientis responsible forupdating the
State withinfourteen (14) days of said change.

4. Attachment A: By inserting the following paragraph at the end of the section Subrecipient Requirements on
page 16 of the Base agreement:

Compliance and Reporting Requirements

As aresponsible steward of federal funding, the State monitorsits Subrecipients utilizing the following
monitoringtools:

Ensure that Subrecipientis notdisbarred/suspended or excluded forany reason
Sub-award agreement

Subrecipient meetingand regular contact with Subrecipients

Required pre-approval forchanges to budget orscope of grant

Quarterly financial reports

Bi-annual programmaticreports

Audit

Desk Reviews

Site audits

o

e

In its use of these monitoringtools, the State emphasizes clear communication to ensure afeedback loop that
supports Subrecipientsin maintaining compliance with federal requirements. The State may at any time elect to
conduct additional Subrecipient monitoring. Subrecipients therefore should maintain grant records accuratelyin
the eventthatthe State exercises this right. The State may alsowaive its right to perform certain Subrecipient
monitoring activities. If, at any time, the State waivesitsright to certain Subrecipient monitoring activities, it will
note which activities were not completed and the reasons why that activity was not necessary. Each of the
monitoringtools and policies regarding their use are described in detail beginning on page 5 of the Vermont
Health Care Innovation Project Grant Program Application. The parties agree thatthe Application willbe
incorporated by reference into this contract at the pointthis contractis signed.

5. Attachment B: By replacingin its entirety with the following revised version:


mailto:Karen.Sinor@vermont.gov

STATE OF VERMONT, STANDARD GRANT AGREEMENT PAGES5 OF 15
DEPARTMENT OF VERMONT HEALTH ACCESS AMENDMENT 1
SOUTHWESTERN VERMONT MEDICAL CENTER GRANT # 03410-1460-15

ATTACHMENT B
PAYMENT PROVISIONS

The maximum dollaramount payable underthis Agreementis notintended as any form of a guaranteed amount.

The Subrecipient will be paid for products, services, and allowable costs actually performed, expended, and properly

allocated as specified in Attachment A, up to the maximum allowableamount specifiedin this Agreement. The
paymentschedule fordelivered products, or rates for services performed, and any additional reimbursements are
includedinthis Attachment. State of Vermont paymentterms are Net 00 days from date of invoice approval.

Services performed between April 1, 2016, and the start of this agreementthat are in conformity with Attachment A

can be billed underthisamendment. The maximum payable amount underthis Subrecipient Grant shall not exceed
$400,000. This contract is federally funded by CMMI and funding approval will be sought and obtained priorto
contractor startingwork underthis agreement. The State shall pay the Subrecipient for work performed as
describedin Attachment Ain conjunction with the Subrecipient’s budget set forth below.

1. Program Budget:
Variances of the subtotal budgetitems shall not exceed 10% without prior written approval from the State.
Writtenrequests forsuch approvals mustfirst be submitted by the Subrecipient priorto the expenditure of
fundsin excess of the above budgeted lineitems.

Category Total
Personnel $258,813
Fringe Benefits* $86,193
Supplies $3,097
Contracts/Other** $23,399.7C
Conference Fees *** $22,000
Travel $6,497.30
TOTAL $400,000

*Fringe is calculated based onthe combined total costof salaries covered by the Subrecipientand this agreement.

**Contracts/Other costs include:
Educational Programs/Training for $8,400 and Audit services for $15,000.

*** Conference Fees costsinclude:
Keynote Faculty Presentation Fee, Conference Space (facility), A/V, Conference Planning, Marketing/Signage, Staff and Speaker
Travel (in-state only) and Presentation Fees.

2. No benefitsorinsurance will be reimbursed by the State.

3. Invoices. All requests forreimbursements shallbe made using the Invoice —Contract/Grant Agreements form
attached, see Appendix | —Required Forms, ora similarformat agreed upon by the State and Subrecipient. All
payments are subject to payment terms of Net 00 days. The Subrecipient shall submitinvoice s to the State
monthly. The Subrecipient shall only submitinvoicesfordeliverablesthat have beenapproved by the State
Program Manager. The Subrecipient shall submit each invoice along with the paid subcontractorinvoice as
supporting documentation forall reimbursed payments.



STATE OF VERMONT, STANDARD GRANT AGREEMENT PAGE 6 OF 15
DEPARTMENT OF VERMONT HEALTH ACCESS AMENDMENT 1
SOUTHWESTERN VERMONT MEDICAL CENTER GRANT # 03410-1460-15

Paymentsand/orreimbursement fortravel, lodging, training/registration and otherapproved expenses shall
only be issued afterall supporting documentation and receipts are received and accepted by the State. Invoices
with such expenses shallbe accompanied by aTravel and Expense Form, see Appendix |: Required Forms.

Invoices should reference this agreement number, contain a unique invoice number, and current date of
submission. Invoices should be submitted electronically with all otherreports to:

Karen Sinor, Contract & Grant Administrator
Business Office, Contracting Unit
Department of Vermont Health Access
karen.sinor@vermont.gov

6. Attachment C: By replacingin its entirety with the following revised version dated 7/1/2016:

ATTACHMENT C
CUSTOMARY PROVISIONS FOR CONTRACTS AND GRANTS

1. Definitions: For purposes of this Attachment, “Party” shall mean the Contractor, Grantee or Subre cipient, with whom
the State of Vermontis executing this Agreement and consistent with the form of the Agreement. “Agreement” shall
mean the specific contract or grant to which this form is attached.

2. Entire Agreement: This Agreement, whether in the form of a Contract, State Funded Grant, or Federally Funded
Grant, represents the entire agreement between the parties on the subject matter. All prior agreements,
representations, statements, negotiations, and understandings shall have no effect.

3. GoverningLaw, Jurisdiction and Venue; No Waiver of Jury Trial: This Agreement will be governed by the laws of the
State of Vermont. Any action or proceeding brought by eitherthe State orthe Party in connection with this Agreement
shall be broughtand enforced in the Superior Court of the State of Vermont, Civil Division, Washington Unit. The Party
irrevocably submits to the jurisdiction of this court forany action or proceeding regarding this Agreement. The Party
agreesthat it must first exhaust any applicable administrative remedies with respect to any cause of action that it may
have againstthe State with regard to its performance underthe Agreement.

Party agrees that the State shall not be required to submit to binding arbitration or waive its right to a jury trial.

4. Sovereign Immunity: The State reservesall immunities, defenses, rights or actions arising out of the State’s sovereign
status or under the Eleventh Amendment to the United States Constitution. No waiver of the State’s immunities,
defenses, rights or actions shall be implied or otherwise deemed to exist by reason of the State’s entry into this
Agreement.

5. No Employee Benefits For Party: The Party understands that the State will not provide any individual retirement
benefits,group life insurance, group health and dental insurance, vacation orsick leave, workers compensation or other
benefits or services available to State employees, nor will the state withhold any state or federal taxes except as
required under applicable tax laws, which shall be determined in advance of execution of the Agreement. The Party
understands that all tax returns required by the Internal Revenue Code and the State of Vermont, including but not
limitedtoincome, withholding, sales and use, and rooms and meals, must be filed by the Party, and information as to
Agreement income will be provided by the State of Vermont to the Internal Revenue Service and the Vermont
Department of Taxes.

6. Independence: The Party will act in an independent capacity and not as officers or employees of the State.


mailto:karen.sinor@vermont.gov

STATE OF VERMONT, STANDARD GRANT AGREEMENT PAGE7 OF 15
DEPARTMENT OF VERMONT HEALTH ACCESS AMENDMENT 1
SOUTHWESTERN VERMONT MEDICAL CENTER GRANT # 03410-1460-15

7. Defense and Indemnity: The Party shall defend the State and its officers and employees against all third party claims
or suitsarisingin whole orin part from any act or omission of the Party or of any agent of the Party in connection with
the performance of this Agreement. The State shall notify the Party in the event of any such claim or suit, and the Party
shallimmediately retain counsel and otherwise provide a complete defense against the entire claim or suit. The State
retains the right to participate atits own expense in the defense of any claim. The State shall have the right to approve
all proposed settlements of such claims or suits. Inthe eventthe State withholds approval to settleany such claim, then
the Party shall proceed with the defense of the claim but under those circumstances, the Party’s indemnification
obligations shall be limited to the amount of the proposed settlement initially rejected by the State.

After a final judgment or settlement the Party may request recoupment of specific defense costs and may file suit in
Washington Superior Court requesting recoupment. The Party shall be entitled to recoup costs only upon a showing that
such costs were entirely unrelated to the defense of any claim arising from an act or omission of the Party in connection
with the performance of this Agreement.

The Party shall indemnify the State and its officers and employeesin the event that the State, its officers or employees
become legally obligated to pay any damages or losses arising from any act or omission of the Party or an agent of the
Party in connection with the performance of this Agreement.

The Party agrees that in no event shall the terms of this Agreement nor any document required by the Party in
connection withits performance underthis Agreement obligate the State to defend orindemnify the Party or otherwise
be liable forthe expenses orreimbursement, including attorneys’ fees, collection costs or other costs of the Party except
to the extent awarded by a court of competent jurisdiction.

8. Insurance: Before commencing work on this Agreement the Party must provide certificates of insurance to show that
the following minimum coverages are in effect. Itis the responsibility of the Party to maintain current certificates of
insurance onfile with the State through the term of the Agreement. No warranty is made that the coverages and limits
listed herein are adequate to cover and protect the interests of the Party for the Party’s operations. These are solely
minimums that have been established to protect the interests of the State.

Workers Compensation: With respect to all operations performed, the Party shall carry workers’” compensation
insurance in accordance with the laws of the State of Vermont. Vermont will accept an out-of-state employer's workers’
compensation coverage while operatingin Vermont provided that the insurance carrieris licensed to write insurance in
Vermontand an amendatory endorsementis added to the policy adding Vermont for coverage purposes. Otherwise, the
party shall secure a Vermont workers’ compensation policy, if necessary to comply with Vermont law.

General Liability and Property Damage: With respectto all operations performed under this Agreement, the Party shall
carry general liability insurance having all major divisions of coverage including, but not limited to:

Premises - Operations
Products and Completed Operations
Personal Injury Liability
Contractual Liability
The policy shall be on an occurrence form and limits shall not be less than:
$1,000,000 Each Occurrence
$2,000,000 General Aggregate
$1,000,000 Products/Completed Operations Aggregate
$1,000,000 Personal & Advertising Injury

Automotive Liability: The Party shall carry automotive liability insurance covering all motorvehicles, including hired and
non-owned coverage, used in connection with the Agreement. Limits of coverage shall not be less than $500,000



STATE OF VERMONT, STANDARD GRANT AGREEMENT PAGE 8 OF 15
DEPARTMENT OF VERMONT HEALTH ACCESS AMENDMENT 1
SOUTHWESTERN VERMONT MEDICAL CENTER GRANT # 03410-1460-15

combinedsinglelimit. If performance of this Agreementinvolves construction, orthe transport of persons or hazardous
materials, limits of coverage shall not be less than $1,000,000 combined single limit.

AdditionalInsured. The General Liability and Property Damage coverages required for performance of this Agreement
shall include the State of Vermont and its agencies, departments, officers and employees as Additional Insureds. If
performance of this Agreement involves construction, or the transport of persons or hazardous materials, then the
required Automotive Liability coverage shall include the State of Vermont and its agencies, departments, officers and
employees as Additional Insureds. Coverage shall be primary and non-contributory with any other insurance and self-
insurance.

Notice of Cancellation or Change. There shall be no cancellation, change, potential exhaustion of aggregate limits or
non-renewal of insurance coverage(s) without thirty (30) days written prior written notice to the State.

9. Reliance by the State on Representations: All payments by the State under this Agreement will be made in reliance
uponthe accuracy of all representations made by the Party in accordance with the Contract, including but not limited to
bills, invoices, progress reports and other proofs of work.

10. False Claims Act: The Party acknowledgesthatitissubjecttothe VermontFalse Claims Actasset forthin 32 V.S.A. §
630 et seq. If the Party violates the Vermont False Claims Act it shall be liable to the State for civil penalties, treble
damages and the costs of the investigation and prosecution of such violation, including attorney’s fees, except as the
same may be reduced by a court of competent jurisdiction. The Party’s liability to the State under the False Claims Act
shall not be limited notwithstanding any agreement of the State to otherwise limit Party’s liability.

11. Whistleblower Protections: The Party shall not discriminate or retaliate against one of its employees or agents for
disclosing information concerning a violation of law, fraud, waste, abuse of authority or acts threatening health or
safety, including but not limited to allegations concerning the False Claims Act. Further, the Party shall not require such
employees or agents to forego monetary awards as a result of such disclosures, nor should they be required to report
misconduct to the Party or its agents prior to reporting to any governmental entity and/or the public.

12. Federal Requirements Pertaining to Grants and Subrecipient Agreements:

A. RequirementtoHave aSingle Audit: Inthe case that this Agreementis a Grant that is fundedin whole orin part
by federal funds, the Subrecipient will complete the Subrecipient Annual Report annually within 45 days after its
fiscal yearend, informing the State of Vermont whether ornota Single Auditis required forthe priorfiscal year.
If a Single Auditisrequired, the Subrecipient willsubmita copy of the auditreportto the granting Party within 9
months. If a single audit is not required, only the Subrecipient Annual Report is required.

For fiscal years ending before December 25, 2015, a Single Audit is required if the subrecipient expends
$500,000 or more in federal assistance during its fiscal year and must be conducted in accordance with OMB
Circular A-133. For fiscal years ending on or after December 25, 2015, a Single Audit is required if the
subrecipient expends $750,000 or more in federal assistance during its fiscal year and must be conducted in
accordance with 2 CFR Chapter |, Chapter I, Part 200, Subpart F. The Subrecipient Annual Report is required to
be submitted within 45 days, whether or not a Single Audit is required.

B. Internal Controls: In the case that this Agreementisa Grant thatisfunded in whole orin part by Federal funds,
inaccordance with 2 CFRPart Il, §200.303, the Party must establish and maintain effective internal control over
the Federal award to provide reasonable assurance that the Party is managing the Federal award in compliance
with Federal statutes, regulations, and the terms and conditions of the award. These internal controls should be
in compliance with guidance in “Standards for Internal Control in the Federal Government” issued by the
Comptroller General of the United States and the “Internal Control Integrated Framework”, issued by the
Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission (COSO).

C. Mandatory Disclosures: In the case that this Agreement is a Grant funded in whole or in part by Federal funds,
in accordance with 2CFR Part Il, §200.113, Party must disclose, in a timely manner, in writing to the State, all



STATE OF VERMONT, STANDARD GRANT AGREEMENT PAGE9 OF 15
DEPARTMENT OF VERMONT HEALTH ACCESS AMENDMENT 1
SOUTHWESTERN VERMONT MEDICAL CENTER GRANT # 03410-1460-15

violations of Federal criminal law involving fraud, bribery, or gratuity violations potentially affecting the Federal
award. Failure to make required disclosures may result in the imposition of sanctions which may include
disallowance of costsincurred, withholding of payments, termination of the Agreement, suspension/debarment,
etc.

13. Records Available for Audit: The Party shall maintain all records pertaining to performance under this agreement.
“Records” means any written orrecorded information, regardless of physical form or characteristics, which is produced
or acquired by the Party in the performance of this agreement. Records produced or acquired in a machine readable
electronicformat shall be maintainedin that format. The records described shall be made available at reasonable times
duringthe period of the Agreement and for three years thereafter or for any period required by law for inspection by
any authorized representatives of the State or Federal Government. If any litigation, claim, orauditis started before the
expiration of the three-year period, the records shall be retained until all litigation, claims or audit findings involving the
records have been resolved.

14. Fair Employment Practices and Americans with Disabilities Act: Party agrees to comply with the requirement of 21
V.S.A. Chapter 5, Subchapter 6, relating to fair employment practices, to the full extent applicable. Party shall also
ensure, tothe full extentrequired by the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, as amended, that qualified individuals
with disabilities receive equitable access to the services, programs, and activities provided by the Party under this
Agreement.

15. Set Off: The State may set off any sums which the Party owes the State against any sums due the Party under this
Agreement; provided, however, that any set off of amounts due the State of Vermont as taxes shall be in accordance
with the procedures more specifically provided hereinafter.

16. Taxes Due to the State:

A. Party understands and acknowledges responsibility, if applicable, for compliance with State tax laws,
includingincome tax withholding foremployees performing services within the State, payment of use tax on
property used within the State, corporate and/or personal income tax on income earned within the State.

B. Party certifies under the pains and penalties of perjury that, as of the date the Agreement is signed, the
Party isingood standing with respect to, or in full compliance with, a plan to pay any and all taxes due the
State of Vermont.

C. Party understandsthatfinal paymentunderthis Agreement may be withheld if the Commissioner of Taxes
determines thatthe Partyis notin good standing with respectto or in full compliance with a plan to pay any
and all taxes due to the State of Vermont.

D. Party alsounderstandsthe State may set off taxes (and related penalties, interest and fees)due to the State
of Vermont, butonlyif the Party has failed to make an appeal within the time allowed by law, or an appeal
has beentakenand finally determined and the Party has no further legal recourse to contest the amounts
due.

17. Taxation of Purchases: All State purchases must be invoiced tax free. An exemption certificate will be furnished
upon request with respect to otherwise taxable items.

18. Child Support: (Only applicable if the Party is a natural person, not a corporation or partnership.) Party states that,
as of the date the Agreement is signed, he/she:

A. isnotunderany obligation to pay child support; or

B. isundersuch an obligation and isin good standing with respect to that obligation; or

C. has agreed to a payment plan with the Vermont Office of Child Support Services and is in full compliance
with that plan.



STATE OF VERMONT, STANDARD GRANT AGREEMENT PAGE 10 OF 15
DEPARTMENT OF VERMONT HEALTH ACCESS AMENDMENT 1
SOUTHWESTERN VERMONT MEDICAL CENTER GRANT # 03410-1460-15

Party makes this statement with regard to support owed to any and all children residing in Vermont. In addition, if the
Party is a resident of Vermont, Party makes this statement with regard to support owed to any and all children residing
in any other state or territory of the United States.

19. Sub-Agreements: Party shall notassign, subcontract or subgrant the performance of this Agreement or any portion
thereof to any other Party without the prior written approval of the State. Party shall be responsible and liable to the
State for all acts or omissions of subcontractors and any other person performing work under this Agreement pursuant
to an agreement with Party or any subcontractor.

In the case this Agreementis a contract with a total cost in excess of $250,000, the Party shall provide to the State a list
of all proposed subcontractors and subcontractors’ subcontractors, together with the identity of those subcontractors’
workers compensation insurance providers, and additional required or re quested information, as applicable, in
accordance with Section 32 of The Vermont Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (Act No. 54).

Party shall include the following provisions of this Attachment Cin all subcontracts for work performed solely for the
State of Vermontand subcontracts forwork performed in the State of Vermont: Section 10(“False Claims Act”); Section
11 (“Whistleblower Protections”); Section 14 (“Fair Employment Practices and Americans with Disabilities Act”); Section
16 (“Taxes Due the State”); Section 18 (“Child Support”); Section 20 (“No Gifts or Gratuities”); Section 22 (“Certification

Regarding Debarment”); Section 23 (“Certification Regarding Use of State Funds”); Section 31 (“State Facilities”); and
Section 32 (“Location of State Data”).

20. No Gifts or Gratuities: Party shall not give title or possession of anything of substantial value (including property,
currency, travel and/oreducation programs) to any officer or employee of the State during the term of this Agreement.

21. Copies: Party shall use reasonable best efforts to ensure that all written reports prepared under this Agreement are
printed using both sides of the paper.

22, Certification Regarding Debarment: Party certifies under pains and penalties of perjury that, as of the date that this
Agreementis signed, neither Party nor Party’s principals (officers, directors, owners, or partners) are presently debarred,
suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible or excluded from participation in federal programs, or programs
supported in whole orin part by federal funds.

Party furthercertifies under pains and penalties of perjury that, as of the date that this Agreementissigned, Party is not
presently debarred, suspended, nor named on the State’s debarment list at:
http://bgs.vermont.gov/purchasing/debarment

23. Certification Regarding Use of State Funds: In the case that Party is an employer and this Agreement is a State
Funded Grant in excess of $1,001, Party certifies that none of these State funds willbe used tointerfere with or restrain
the exercise of Party’s employee’s rights with respect to unionization.

24. Conflict of Interest: Party shall fully disclose, in writing, any conflicts of interest or potential conflicts of interest.

25. Confidentiality: Party acknowledges and agrees that this Agreement and any and all information obtained by the
State from the Party in connection with this Agreement are subject to the State of Vermont Access to Public Records
Act, 1V.S.A. §315 et seq.

26. Force Majeure: Neitherthe State northe Party shall be liable to the otherforany failure or delay of performance of
any obligations under this Agreement to the extent such failure ordelay shall have been wholly or principally caused by
acts or events beyond its reasonable control rendering performance illegal orimpossible (excluding strikes or lock-outs)
(“Force Majeure”). Where Force Majeure is asserted, the nonperforming party must prove that it made all reasonable
efforts to remove, eliminate or minimize such cause of delay or damages, diligently pursued performance of its



STATE OF VERMONT, STANDARD GRANT AGREEMENT PAGE 11 OF 15
DEPARTMENT OF VERMONT HEALTH ACCESS AMENDMENT 1
SOUTHWESTERN VERMONT MEDICAL CENTER GRANT # 03410-1460-15

obligations underthis Agreement, substantially fulfilled all non-excused obligations, and timely notified the other party
of the likelihood or actual occurrence of an event described in this paragraph.

27. Marketing: Party shall not refer to the State in any publicity materials, information pamphlets, press releases,
research reports, advertising, sales promotions, trade shows, or marketing materials or similar communications to third
parties except with the prior written consent of the State.

28. Termination: In addition to any right of the State to terminate for convenience, the State may terminate this
Agreement as follows:

A. Non-Appropriation: If this Agreement extends into more than one fiscal year of the State (July 1 to June 30), and
if appropriations are insufficient to support this Agreement, the State may cancel at the end of the fiscal year, or
otherwise upon the expiration of existing appropriation authority. In the case that this Agreementis a Grant that
isfundedin whole or in part by federal funds, and in the event federal funds become unavailable or reduced,
the State may suspend or cancel this Grant immediately, and the State shall have no obligation to pay
Subrecipient from State revenues.

B. Termination for Cause: Either party may terminate this Agreementif a party materially breaches its obligations
underthis Agreement, and such breach is not cured within thirty (30) days after delivery of the non-breaching
party’s notice or such longer time as the non-breaching party may specify in the notice.

C. No Implied Waiver of Remedies: A party’s delay or failure to exercise any right, power or remedy under this
Agreement shall not impair any such right, power or remedy, or be construed as a waiver of any such right,
power or remedy. All waivers must be in writing.

29. Continuity of Performance: In the event of a dispute between the Party and the State, each party will continue to
performits obligations underthis Agreement during the resolution of the dispute until this Agreement is terminated in
accordance with its terms.

30. Termination Assistance: Upon nearingthe end of the final term or termination of this Agreement, without respect
to cause, the Party shall take all reasonable and prudent measures to facilitate any transition required by the State. All
State property, tangible andintangible, shall be returned to the State upon demand at no additional cost to the State in
aformat acceptable to the State.

31. State Facilities: If the State makes space available to the Party in any State facility during the term of this Agreement
for purposes of the Party’s performance underthis Agreement, the Party shall only use the space in accordance with all
policiesand procedures governing access to and use of State facilities which shallbe made available uponrequest. State
facilities will be made available to Party on an “AS IS, WHERE IS” basis, with no warranties whatsoever.

32. Location of State Data: No State data received, obtained, orgenerated by the Party in connection with performance
underthis Agreementshall be processed, transmitted, stored, or transferred by any means outside continental United
States, except with the express written permission of the State.

(End of Standard Provisions REVISED JuLy 1, 2016)

1. Appendixl: By replacingin its entirety with the following revised version:



STATE OF VERMONT, STANDARD GRANT AGREEMENT PAGE 12 OF 15
DEPARTMENT OF VERMONT HEALTH ACCESS AMENDMENT 1
SOUTHWESTERN VERMONT MEDICAL CENTER GRANT # 03410-1460-15

Appendix | - REQUIRED FORMS
Invoice — Contract/Grant Agreements

Contractor/
Grantee:
Address:
State:

Zip Code:

Invoice #:
Date:
Agreement#:

Contractor/Grantee Billing Contact: Phone #:

Signature:

Date (if applicable) Description of Deliverables/Work Performed Amount

TOTAL:

Remittance Address: Bill to:
Business Office
Department of Vermont Health Access
NOB 1 South, 280 State Drive
Waterbury, VT 05671




STATE OF VERMONT, STANDARD GRANT AGREEMENT PAGE 13 OF 15
DEPARTMENT OF VERMONT HEALTH ACCESS AMENDMENT 1
SOUTHWESTERN VERMONT MEDICAL CENTER GRANT # 03410-1460-15

Appendix | - REQUIRED FORMS
Department of Vermont Health Access
Subcontractor Compliance Form

Date:
Original Contractor/Grantee Name: Contract/Grant #:
Subcontractor Name: Amount:

Scope of Subcontracted Services:

Is any portion of the work being outsourced outside of the United States? O YES 0 NO
(If yes, do not proceed)

Allvendors under contract, grant, or agreement with the State of Vermont, are responsibleforthe performance and
compliance of theirsubcontractors with the Standard State Terms and Conditionsin Attachment C. Thisdocument
certifies thatthe Vendorisaware of and in agreement with the State expectation and has confirmed the subcontractor
isin full compliance (or hasacompliance planonfile)inrelationto the following:

[0 Subcontractordoes not owe, isin good standing, or isin compliance with a plan for payment of any taxes due to
the State of Vermont

[0 Subcontractor(ifan individual) does not owe, isin good standing, orisin compliance with a plan for payment of
Child Supportdue to the State of Vermont.

[0 Subcontractoris noton the State’s disbarment list.

In accordance with State Standard Contract Provisions (Attachment C), the State may set off any sums which the
subcontractor owes the State againstany sums due the Vendorunderthis Agreement; provided, however, thatany se t
off of amounts due the State of Vermont as taxes shall be in accordance with the procedures more specifically provided
in AttachmentC.

Signature of Subcontractor Date
Signature of Vendor Date
Received by DVHA Business Office Date

Required: Contractor cannot subcontract until this form has been returned to DVHA Contracts & Grants Unit.



PAGE 14 OF 15
AMENDMENT 1

GRANT # 03410-1460-15

STATE OF VERMONT, STANDARD GRANT AGREEMENT
DEPARTMENT OF VERMONT HEALTH ACCESS

SOUTHWESTERN VERMONT MEDICAL CENTER

Appendix | - REQUIRED FORMS

Travel and Expense Form

PATZ]0Z%FTIOZRUN[-F £UI|Ng-¥OV/sun=|ng/sa|}/eoe/salis/noFuowian eoe/iduy g ulajng
Juawasinguiai-asuadxajuoniesuadwod /A0 JUOWISASADIN0SaIUBWNY [/1d11Y [saley JUaLISsInguIIay 21e15 jualing

aleq ainjeusis s,juewiel)

*51d|3234 pue uoj3eIUSWNI0p paJinbal an13031 10U S30P 31E15 IY1H swAed pjoyyim 011y S Byl S3AISSTI 31835 IYL "SWI|( Jod pPue $31RY 3|EMO|[\ JUOWIS A
10 8115 3yl yum asueldwoa ul ale Joj Juawasinguial Sunsanbal we | sasuadxa ay] “JUOLLIB A JO 31835 3yl Joy yjiom Sulwopad ajiympaianoul a1am sasuadxa
pue $a21/3s J1oj s1sanbal ||e 1eyl pue 28pajmouy Jno Jo 1$aq Y1 03 31e1ndde S| uoljewloul padodal ay3 1eyl Japun Ajiuad Agalay op paudisiapun 3yl 9

-

- - - el .l - .l =2 ENEEE

i B

s 5

il B

s 5

i B

s B

2 B

s B

s B

B B

I A wum | easse | wnowy | oen ==rpvRes Traee uomuE ipey S == s = ey ) e
By et L I

==t EEE
et ot

moEgpRa o mtw

d MWeE = STOT/T/T 3TN 383195
oS seruadng soy peanba mdmoey| =

WIS = ST/ T AR BEANS

[pounbary muiino) somst g o Smusdiz Ime oL

Tquny SRaues s |
L R e s
200 wan oTeeD AR |




STATE OF VERMONT, STANDARD GRANT AGREEMENT PAGE 15 OF 15
DEPARTMENT OF VERMONT HEALTH ACCESS

AMENDMENT 1
SOUTHWESTERN VERMONT MEDICAL CENTER GRANT # 03410-1460-15

Thisamendment consists of 15 pages. Except as modified by thisamendmentand any previous amendments, all
provisions of this grant #03410-1460-15 dated December1, 2014 shall remainunchangedandinfull force and effect.

By the STATE OF VERMONT By the SUBRECIPIENT

. e-Signed by Steven Costantino  jyly 21, 2016 . e-Signed by Carol Conroy
Signature: on2016-07-21 17:42:51 GMT "~ Signature: _on2016-07-21 13:06:59 GMT July 21, 2016
Carol Conroy, Chief Nursing Officer Date

Southwestern Vermont Medical Center

Steven Costantino, Commissioner Date
Department of Vermont Health Access (DVHA)

NOB 1 South, 280 State Drive 100 Hospital Drive,
Waterbury, VT 05671 Bennington, VT 05201
Phone: 802-241-0147 Phone: 802-447-5384

Email: Steven.Costantino@vermont.gov Email: carol.conroy@svhealthcare.org



mailto:Steven.Costantino@vermont.gov
mailto:carol.conroy@svhealthcare.org

		2016-07-21T13:06:59+0000
	Silanis e-SignLive (Client IP: 72.237.51.4), ID: d1865d31-731b-4287-a6b2-6832f08941f8
	eSignLive
	E-SIGNED by carol.conroy@svhealthcare.org


	DATETIME|guQnE3IfgLo5: July 21, 2016
		2016-07-21T17:42:51+0000
	Silanis e-SignLive (Client IP: 107.77.195.53), ID: d1865d31-731b-4287-a6b2-6832f08941f8
	eSignLive
	E-SIGNED by steven.costantino@vermont.gov


	DATETIME|LKW7CFbygD4K: July 21, 2016


