STATE OF VERMONT, STANDARD GRANT AGREEMENT PAGE 1 OF 20
DEPARTMENT OF VERMONT HEALTH ACCESS AMENDMENT 1
CENTRALVERMONT MEDICAL CENTER GRANT # 03410-1458-15

STATE OF VERMONT GRANT AGREEMENT Part 1-Grant Award Detail
SECTION | - GENERAL GRANT INFORMATION
! Grant #: 03410-1458-15 2 Original D Amendment # I 1 I
® Grant Title: Central Vermont Medical Center SBIRT (SIM)
s Amount Previously Awarded: . Amount Awarded This Action: . Total Award Amount:
$500,000.00 $0.00 $500,000.00
7 Award Start Date: 01/08/2015 ® Award End Date: 11/30/2016 & Subrecipient Award: YES E NO E
' vendor #: 41857 " Grantee Name: Central Vermont Medical Center, Inc.
2 Grantee Address: 130 Fisher Road
city:  Berlin ' state: VT '* Zip Code: 05602
'° state Granting Agency: Department of Vermont Health Access Y Business Unit: 03410
18 Performance Measures:
YES m NO Ij ' ® Match/In-Kind: Description:
2 if this action is an amendment, the following is amended:
Amount: D Funding Allocation: E Performance Period: D Scope of Wnrk:D Other: D
SECTION Il - SUBRECIPIENT AWARD INFORMATION
L Grantee DUNS #: 069912442 *2 Indirect Rate: “rrata:  YES [X] no []
22 10.00 % s
Grantee Fiscal Year End Month (MM format): 9 (Approved rate or de minimis 10%) R&D: D
% DUNS Registered Name (if different than VISION Vendor Name in Box 11):
SECTION Ill - FUNDING ALLOCATION
STATE FUNDS
27 28 . 29 .
Awarded Award This Cumulative 30 : L
Fund Type Previously AEtlGH Aviari Special & Other Fund Descriptions
General Fund $0.00
Special Fund $0.00
Global Commitment {non-subrecipient funds) $0.00
Other State Funds $0.00
FEDERAL FUNDS Required Federal
(includes subrecipient Glohal Commitment funds) Award Information
31 33 34 3 35 “Fed *Total
2pogram Title Awarded Award This Cumulative Award Federal
CFDA# & Previously Action Award FAIN
Date Award
93,624 | StateInnovation Models: Funding for Model Design $500,000.00 $0.00 $500,000.00 | 1G1CMS331181 04/01/2013 |  $45,009,074.92
** Federal Awarding Agency: **Federal Award Project Descr:
| | | s000] | |
Federal Awarding Agency: Federal Award Project Descr:
| | s00] l |
Federal Awarding Agency: Federal Award Project Descr:
| | | 5000 | |
Federal Awarding Agency: Federal Award Project Descr:
| | | s000] | |
Federal Awarding Agency: Federal Award Project Descr:
Total Awarded - All Funds | 550000000 so00] _ssonococo [
SECTION IV - CONTACT INFORMATION
“ STATE GRANTING AGENCY * GRANTEE
NAME: Karen Sinor NAME:  Cheyenne Holland
TITLE:  Contracts & Grants Administrator TITLE: CFO
PHONE: (802) 241-0252 PHONE: (802) 371-4443
EMAIL: Karen.Sinor@vermont.gov EMAIL:  Cheyenne.Holland@cvmc.org

Form Effective 12/26/2014



STATE OF VERMONT, STANDARD GRANT AGREEMENT PAGE 2 OF 20
DEPARTMENT OF VERMONT HEALTH ACCESS AMENDMENT 1
CENTRALVERMONT MEDICAL CENTER GRANT # 03410-1458-15

AMENDMENT

Itisagreed between the State of Vermont, Department of Vermont Health Access (hereinafter called “State”) and
Central Vermont Medical Center (hereinafter called “Subrecipient”) with principal place of business at Berlin, VT that the
contract dated January 8, 2015 isto be amended November1, 2015 as follows:

1. By inserting State of Vermont Grant Agreement, Page 1 — Grant Award Detail into the Base agreement as
page 1. See first page of this amendment.

2. Bystriking out on page 1, items #3-11, of the Base agreement and substitutingin lieu thereof items #3-12:

3. Award Details: Amounts, dates and otheraward details are as shown in the attached Grant Agreement Part 1-Grant
Award Detail. A detailed scope of work covered by thisawardis describedin AttachmentA.

Work performed between November 1, 2015 and the signing or execution of this amendment thatis in conformity
with Attachment A may be billed underthis agreement.

4. Maximum Amount: Inconsideration of the servicesto be performed by Subrecipient, the State agreesto pay
Subrecipient, in accordance with the payment provisions specified in Attachment B, asum not to exceed $500,000.

5. AgreementTerm. The period of Subrecipient’s performance shall begin on January 8, 2015 and end on November
30, 2016.

6. Source of Funds: Federal $500,000 State S Other §
7. Federal FundsInformation:

CFDATItle: State Innovation Models (SIM)

CFDANumber:93.624

Award Name: State Innovation Models: Funding for Model Design
Award Number: 1G1CMS331181

Award Year: FFY14

Federal Granting Agency: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Research and DevelopmentGrant? Yes[ ] No[X

8. Amendment: No changes, modifications, oramendmentsinthe terms and conditions of this grant shall be
effectiveunless reduced to writing, numbered, and signed by the duly authorized representative of the State
and Subrecipient.

9. Cancellation: Thisgrant agreement may be suspended orcancelled by either party by giving the other party
written notice atleast 30 daysin advance. Notwithstandingthis provision, if agovernmental agency with
due authority determines that a program or facility operated by the Subrecipient, wherein services
authorized underthis grantare provided, is notin compliance with State and Federal law the State may
terminate this grantimmediatelyand notify the Subrecipient accordingly. Also, inthe eventthatfederal
funds supporting this grant become unavailable orare reduced, the State may cancel this grant with no
obligation to pay the Subrecipient from State revenues.



STATE OF VERMONT, STANDARD GRANT AGREEMENT PAGE 3 OF 20
DEPARTMENT OF VERMONT HEALTH ACCESS AMENDMENT 1
CENTRALVERMONT MEDICAL CENTER GRANT # 03410-1458-15

10. Contact Persons for this Award are as Follows:

State Fiscal Manager State Program Manager Subrecipient
Name: KarenSinor Georgia Maheras Mark Depman, MD
Phone#: 802-241-0252 802-505-5137 802-371-4225
E-mail: Karen.Sinor@vermont.gov georgia.maheras@vermont.gov mark.depman@cvmc.org

NOTICES TO THE PARTIES UNDER THIS AGREEMENT
To the extent notices are made underthis agreement, the parties agree that such notices shall only be effective if sent
to the following persons as representative of the parties:

STATE REPRESENTATIVE SUBRECIPIENT
Name Office of General Counsel Mark Depman, MD
Address NOB 1 South, 280 State Drive 130 FisherRoad
Waterbury, VT 05671 Berlin, VT 05602
Email AHS.DVHALegal @vermont.gov Mark.Depman@cvmc.org

The parties agree that notices may be sent by electronic mail except forthe following notices which must be sent by
United States Postal Service certified mail: termination of contract, contract actions, damage claims, breach
notifications, alteration of this paragraph.

DVHA MONITORING OF AGREEMENT
The parties agree that the DVHA official State Program Manageris solely responsible forthe review of invoices
presented by the Subrecipient.

11. Fiscal Year: Subrecipient’s fiscal year starts on October 1 and ends on September 30.

12. Attachments: This agreement consists of 24 pages including the following attachments which are incorporated
herein:

Attachment A —Scope of Work to be Performed

Attachment B — Payment Provisions

Attachment C —Standard State Provisions: For Grants and Contracts
Attachment E —Business Associate Agreement

Attachment F — Standard State Provisions: AHS Customary Contract Provisions
Appendix | -Required Forms

Order of precedence of these documents shallbe asfollows:

1. ThisDocument

Attachment C— Standard State Provisions: For Grantsand Contracts
Attachment A — Scope of Work to be Performed

Attachment B — Payment Provisions

Attachment E—Business Associate Agreement

Attachment F— Standard State Provisions: AHS Customary Contract Provisions
Appendix | —Required Forms

NoukwnN


mailto:Karen.Sinor@vermont.gov
mailto:georgia.maheras@vermont.gov
mailto:mark.depman@cvmc.org
mailto:AHS.DVHALegal@vermont.gov
mailto:Mark.Depman@cvmc.org

STATE OF VERMONT, STANDARD GRANT AGREEMENT PAGE 4 OF 20

DEPARTMENT OF VERMONT HEALTH ACCESS AMENDMENT 1
CENTRAL VERMONT MEDICAL CENTER GRANT # 03410-1458-15
3. Bystriking out on page 6, the first paragraph and contact information under the section SubGrantee

Requirements of the Base agreement and substitutinginlieu thereof:

SubGrantee Requirements: Per AttachmentC, Section 15, if the Subrecipient chooses to subcontract
work underthis agreement, the Subrecipient must first filloutand submit the Subcontractor
Compliance Form (Appendix | —Required Forms) in orderto seek approval from the State priorto
signingan agreementwith athird party. Upon receipt of the Subcontractor Compliance Form, the
State shall review and respond within five (5) business days. Afillable PDF version of this
Subcontractor Compliance Formis available upon request from the DVHA Business Office. Under

no circumstance shall the Subrecipient enterintoasub-agreement without prior authorization from
the State. The Subcontractor shall submit the Subcontractor Compliance Formto:

Karen Sinor, Contracts & Grants Administrator
Business Office, Contracting Unit

Department of Vermont Health Access
Karen.Sinor@vermont.gov

By inserting the following paragraph into page 7, at the end of the section Subrecipient Requirements of the
Base agreement:

Compliance and Reporting Requirements

As a responsible steward of federal funding, the State monitorsits Subrecipients utilizing the following
monitoringtools:

Ensure that Subrecipientis notdisbarred/suspended or excluded forany reason
Sub-award agreement

Subrecipient meeting and regular contact with Subrecipients

Required pre-approval forchanges to budget orscope of grant

Quarterly financial reports

Bi-annual programmaticreports

Audit

Desk Reviews

Site audits

o

e

In its use of these monitoringtools, the State emphasizes clear communication to ensure afeedback loop that
supports Subrecipients in maintaining compliance with federal requirements. The State may atany time electto
conduct additional Subrecipient monitoring. Subrecipients therefore should maintain grant records accuratelyin
the eventthatthe State exercises this right. The State may also waive its right to perform certain Subrecipient
monitoring activities. If, at any time, the State waivesitsright to certain Subrecipient monitoring activities, it will
note which activities were not completed and the reasons why that activity was not necessary. Each of the
monitoringtools and policies regarding their use are described in detailbeginning on page 5 of the Vermont
Health Care Innovation Project Grant Program Application. The parties agree thatthe Application willbe
incorporated by reference into this contract at the pointthis contractis signed.

5. Attachment B: By replacingin its entirety with the following revised version:


mailto:Karen.Sinor@vermont.gov

STATE OF VERMONT, STANDARD GRANT AGREEMENT
DEPARTMENT OF VERMONT HEALTH ACCESS
CENTRALVERMONT MEDICAL CENTER

PAGE 5 OF 20
AMENDMENT 1
GRANT # 03410-1458-15

ATTACHMENT B
PAYMENT PROVISIONS

The State shall pay the Subrecipient for work performed as described in Attachment A in conjunction with the
Subrecipient’s budget set forth below.

1 The maximum payable amountunderthis Subrecipient Grant shall not exceed $500,000. The maximum dollar
amount payable underthis Agreementis notintended as any form of a guaranteed amount. The Subrecipient
will be paid for products, services, and allowable costs actually performed, expend ed, and properly allocated as
specifiedin Attachment A, up to the maximum allowable amount specified in this Agreement. The payment
schedule fordelivered products, or rates forservices performed, and any additional reimbursements, are
included inthis Attachment. The State of Vermont’s payments terms are Net 00 days from date of invoice
approval. Work performed between November 1, 2015 and the signing or execution of this amendment thatis
in conformity with Attachment A may be billed underthis agreement.

2. No benefits orinsurance will be reimbursed by the State.

3. Budget Table. The State shall pay the Subrecipient perthe budgettable below. Variances of the subtotal
budgetitems shall not exceed 10% without prior written approval from the State. Written requests for such
approvals must first be submitted by the Subrecipient priorto the expenditure of fundsin excess of the
budgetedline items.

Performance Pe rfo.rmance Pepﬁqrn;a;ce
Category Period 1 —begins Period 2: eriod =: Total
1/1/16- 7/1/16-
December 2014 11/30/16
6/30/16 /30/
Personnel 152,302.98 110,934.94 93,779.15 357,017.07
Fringe 39,757 32,400 23,089 95,246
Consultants 5,000 1,000 6,000
Equipment 2,519 2,420 4,939
Supplies 6,124.93 5,073 267 11,464.93
Travel 600 733 1,333
Other Costs 10,000 10,000 20,000
Indirect
Conferences 3,000 1,000 4,000
Total 215,703.91 155,427.94 128,868.15 (500,000

Travel. Mileage expensesforuse of personal vehiclesand meal expenses will be reimbursed at the current
State rate. Travel expenses must be in compliance with State of Vermont Administrative Bulletin 3.4.

Invoices. All requestsforreimbursements shall be made usingthe Invoice —Contract/Grant Agreementsform
attached, see Appendix | — Required Forms, ora similarformat agreed upon by the State and Subrecipient. All
payments are subject to paymentterms of Net 00 days. The Subrecipient shall submitinvoices to the State
monthly. The Subrecipientshall only submitinvoicesfordeliverablesthat have been approved by the State
Program Manager. The Subrecipient shall submit each invoice along with the paid subcontractorinvoice as
supporting documentation forall reimbursed payments.



STATE OF VERMONT, STANDARD GRANT AGREEMENT PAGE 6 OF 20
DEPARTMENT OF VERMONT HEALTH ACCESS AMENDMENT 1
CENTRALVERMONT MEDICAL CENTER GRANT # 03410-1458-15

Paymentsand/orreimbursement fortravel, lodging, training/registration and otherapproved expenses shall
only beissued afterall supporting documentation and receipts are received and accepted by the State.
Invoices with such expenses shall be accompanied by aTravel and Expense Form, see Appendix|: Required
Forms.

Invoices should reference this agreement number, contain a unique invoice number, and current date of
submission. Invoices should be submitted electronically with all otherreports to:

Karen Sinor, Contracts & Grants Administrator
Business Office, Contracting Unit

Department of Vermont Health Access
Karen.Sinor@vermont.gov

6. Attachment C: By replacingin its entirety with the following approved version dated 9/1/2015:

ATTACHMENT C: STANDARD STATE PROVISIONS
FOR CONTRACTS AND GRANTS

1. Entire Agreement: This Agreement, whetherin the form of a Contract, State Funded Grant, or Federally Funded
Grant, representsthe entire agreement between the parties onthe subject matter. All prioragreements,
representations, statements, negotiations, and understandings shall have no effect.

2. Applicable Law: This Agreement willbe governed by the laws of the State of Vermont.

3. Definitions: For purposes of this Attachment, “Party” shall mean the Contractor, Grantee or Subrecipient, with
whom the State of Vermontis executing this Agreementand consistent with the form of the Agreement.

4. Appropriations: If this Agreement extends into more than one fiscal year of the State (July 1to June 30), and if
appropriations are insufficientto support this Agreement, the State may cancel at the end of the fiscal year, or
otherwise uponthe expiration of existing appropriation authority. Inthe case that this Agreementisa Grant thatis
fundedinwhole orin part by federal funds, andinthe eventfederal funds become unavailable orreduced, the State
may suspend or cancel this Grant immediately, and the State shall have no obligation to pay Subrecipient from State
revenues.

5. No Employee Benefits ForParty: The Party understands that the State will not provide any individual retirement
benefits, group life insurance, group health and dental insurance, vacation or sick leave, workers compensation or
otherbenefits orservices available to State employees, nor will the state withhold any state orfederal taxes except
as required underapplicable tax laws, which shall be determined in advance of execution of the Agreement. The
Party understands that all tax returns required by the Internal Revenue Code and the State of Vermont, including
but notlimited toincome, withholding, salesand use, and rooms and meals, must be filed by the Party, and
information asto Agreementincome will be provided by the State of Vermont to the Internal Revenue Service and
the Vermont Department of Taxes.

6. Independence, Liability: The Party will actin an independent capacity and not as officers oremployees of the State.

The Party shall defend the State and its officers and employees against all claims or suits arisingin whole orin part
fromany act or omission of the Party or of any agent of the Party. The State shall notify the Partyinthe event of
any such claim or suit, and the Party shall immediately retain counsel and otherwise provide acomplete defense
againstthe entire claim or suit.


mailto:Karen.Sinor@vermont.gov

STATE OF VERMONT, STANDARD GRANT AGREEMENT PAGE 7 OF 20
DEPARTMENT OF VERMONT HEALTH ACCESS AMENDMENT 1
CENTRALVERMONT MEDICAL CENTER GRANT # 03410-1458-15

Aftera final judgment or settlement the Party may request recoupment of specificdefense costs and may file suitin
Washington Superior Court requesting recoupment. The Party shall be entitled to recoup costs only upon a showing
that such costs were entirely unrelated to the defense of any claim arising from an act or omission of the Party.

The Party shall indemnify the State and its officers and employeesin the event that the State, its officers or
employees becomelegally obligated to pay any damages or losses arising from any act or omission of the Party.

7. Insurance: Before commencing work on this Agreement the Party must provide certificates of insurance to show
that the following minimum coverages are in effect. Itis the responsibility of the Party to maintain current
certificates of insurance on file with the state through the term of the Agreement. No warranty is made that the
coverages and limits listed herein are adequate to coverand protect the interests of the Party forthe Party’s
operations. These are solely minimums that have been established to protect the interests of the State.

Workers Compensation: With respecttoall operations performed, the Party shall carry workers’ compensation
insurance inaccordance with the laws of the State of Vermont.

General Liability and Property Damage: With respecttoall operations performed underthe contract, the Party
shall carry general liability insurance havingall major divisions of coverage including, but notlimited to:

Premises - Operations

Products and Completed Operations
Personal Injury Liability

Contractual Liability

The policy shall be onan occurrence formand limits shall notbe less than:

$1,000,000 PerOccurrence

$1,000,000 General Aggregate

$1,000,000 Products/Completed Operations Aggregate
$ 50,000 Fire/ Legal/Liability

Party shall name the State of Vermontand its officers and employees as additionalinsureds for liability arising out of
this Agreement.

Automotive Liability: The Party shall carry automotive liability insurance covering all motor vehicles, including
hired and non-owned coverage, used in connection with the Agreement. Limits of coverage shall not be less
than: $1,000,000 combined singlelimit.

Party shall name the State of Vermontand its officers and employees as additionalinsureds for liability arising out of
this Agreement.

ProfessionalLiability: Before commencing work on this Agreement and throughout the term of this Agreement,
the Party shall procure and maintain professional liability insurance forany and all services performed under this
Agreement, with minimum coverage of §1,000,000 per occurrence, and $1,000,000 aggregate.

8. Reliance by the State on Representations: All payments by the State underthis Agreement will be madeinreliance
uponthe accuracy of all prior representations by the Party, including but not limited to bills, invoices, progress
reports and other proofs of work.

9. Requirementto Have aSingle Audit: In the case that this AgreementisaGrant that isfundedin whole orin part by
federal funds, the Subrecipient will completethe Subrecipient Annual Report annually within 45 days afteritsfiscal
yearend, informing the State of Vermont whether ornota Single Auditis required forthe priorfiscal year. Ifa
Single Auditis required, the Subrecipient will submit a copy of the audit report to the granting Party within 9
months. Ifa single auditis notrequired, only the Subrecipient Annual Reportisrequired.



STATE OF VERMONT, STANDARD GRANT AGREEMENT PAGE 8 OF 20
DEPARTMENT OF VERMONT HEALTH ACCESS AMENDMENT 1
CENTRALVERMONT MEDICAL CENTER GRANT # 03410-1458-15

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

For fiscal years ending before December 25, 2015, a Single Auditisrequiredif the subrecipient expends $500,000 or
more in federal assistance duringits fiscal yearand must be conducted in accordance with OMB CircularA-133. For
fiscal years ending on or after December 25, 2015, a Single Auditis required if the subrecipient expends $750,000 or
more in federal assistance duringits fiscal yearand must be conducted in accordance with 2 CFR Chapterl, Chapter

Il, Part 200, SubpartF. The Subrecipient Annual Reportisrequiredto be submitted within 45days, whetherornot a

Single Auditisrequired.

Records Available for Audit: The Party shall maintain all records pertaining to performance under this
agreement. “Records” meansany written orrecorded information, regardless of physicalform or characteristics,
whichis produced or acquired by the Party in the performance of thisagreement. Records produced oracquiredin
amachine readable electronicformat shall be maintainedin that format. The records described shall be made
available atreasonable times during the period of the Agreementand forthree years thereafterorforany period
required by law forinspection by any authorized representatives of the State or Federal Government. Ifany
litigation, claim, orauditis started before the expiration of the three year period, the records shall be retained until
all litigation, claims oraudit findings involving the records have been resolved.

Fair Employment Practices and Americans with Disabilities Act: Party agrees to comply with the requirement of
Title 21V.S.A. Chapter5, Subchapter 6, relating to fair employment practices, to the full extent applicable. Party shall
alsoensure, tothe full extentrequired by the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, as amended, that qualified
individuals with disabilities receive equitable access to the services, programs, and activities provided by the Party
underthis Agreement. Party further agrees toincludethis provisionin all subcontracts.

Set Off: The State may set off any sums which the Party owes the State against any sums due the Party under this
Agreement; provided, however, that any set off of amounts due the State of Vermont as taxes shall be in accordance

with the procedures more specifically provided hereinafter.

Taxes Due to the State:

a. Party understands and acknowledges responsibility, if applicable, for compliance with State tax laws,
includingincome tax withholding for employees performing services within the State, payment of use tax on
property used within the State, corporate and/or personal incometax onincome earned within the State.

b. Party certifiesunderthe pains and penalties of perjury that, as of the date the Agreementissigned, the
Party isin good standing with respectto, orin full compliance with, aplanto pay any and all taxes due the
State of Vermont.

c. Party understandsthat final paymentunderthis Agreement may be withheld if the Commissioner of Taxes

determinesthatthe Partyis notin good standing with respectto or infull compliance with aplanto payany
and all taxes due to the State of Vermont.

d. Party alsounderstandsthe State may set off taxes (and related penalties, interest and fees) due to the State
of Vermont, butonlyif the Party has failed to make an appeal within the time allowed by law, oran appeal
has beentaken andfinally determined and the Party has no furtherlegal recourse to contest the amounts

due.

Child Support: (Applicable if the Partyisa natural person, nota corporation or partnership.) Party states that, as
of the date the Agreementissigned, he/she:

a. isnotunderany obligationto pay child support;or
b. isundersuch an obligationandisingood standing with respectto that obligation; or

c. hasagreedtoa paymentplanwiththe Vermont Office of Child Support Servicesandisin full compliance
with that plan.

Party makes this statementwith regard to supportowed to any and all children residingin Ve rmont. In addition, if



STATE OF VERMONT, STANDARD GRANT AGREEMENT PAGE 9 OF 20
DEPARTMENT OF VERMONT HEALTH ACCESS AMENDMENT 1
CENTRALVERMONT MEDICAL CENTER GRANT # 03410-1458-15

15.

16.

17.
18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

the Party isa resident of Vermont, Party makes this statement with regard to support owed to any and all children
residingin any other state or territory of the United States.

Sub-Agreements: Party shall notassign, subcontract or subgrant the performance of this Agreementorany
portion thereof toany other Party without the prior written approval of the State. Party also agreesto includein all
subcontract or subgrant agreements atax certificationin accordance with paragraph 13 above.

No Gifts or Gratuities: Party shall not give title or possession of any thing of substantial value (including property,
currency, travel and/or education programs) to any officer or employee of the State during the term of this
Agreement.

Copies: All written reports prepared under this Agreement will be printed using both sides of the paper.

Certification Regarding Debarment: Party certifies under pains and penalties of perjury that, as of the date that
this Agreementissigned, neither Party nor Party’s principals (officers, directors, owners, or partners) are presently
debarred, suspended, proposed fordebarment, declared ineligible or excluded from participationinfederal
programs, or programs supportedin whole orin part by federal funds.

Party further certifies under pains and penalties of perjury that, as of the date that this Agreementissigned, Party is
not presently debarred, suspended, nor named on the State’s debarmentlist at:
http://bgs.vermont.gov/purchasing/debarment

Certification Regarding Use of State Funds: In the case that Party isan employerand this Agreementis a State
Funded Grant in excess of $1,001, Party certifies that none of these State funds willbe used to interfere with or
restrain the exercise of Party’s employee’s rights with respect to unionization.

Internal Controls: In the case that this Agreementisanaward that isfundedinwhole orin part by Federal
funds, inaccordance with 2 CFR Part I, §200.303, the Party must establish and maintain effectiveinternal control
overthe Federal award to provide reasonableassurance that the Party is managing the Federal award in compliance
with Federal statutes, regulations, and the terms and conditions of the award. These internal controlsshouldbein
compliance with guidance in “Standards for Internal Control inthe Federal Government” issued by the Comptroller
General of the United States and the “Internal Control Integrated Framework”, issued by the Committee of
Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission (COSO).

Mandatory Disclosures: Inthe case that this Agreementisanawardfundedinwhole orin part by Federal
funds, inaccordance with 2CFR Part I, §200.113, Party mustdisclose, inatimely manner, in writing to the State, all
violations of Federal criminal law involving fraud, bribery, or gratuity violations potentially affecting the Federal
award. Failure to make required disclosures may resultinthe imposition of sanctions which may include
disallowance of costsincurred, withholding of payments, termination of the Agreement, suspension/debarment,
etc.

Conflict of Interest: Party mustdisclose in writingany potential conflict of interestin accordance with Uniform
Guidance §200.112, Bulletin 5Section Xand Bulletin 3.5Section IV.B.

AHS - State of Vermont — Attachment C - 9-1-2015 _rev

7. Attachment E: By replacingin its entirety with the following revised version dated 5/5/15:


http://bgs.vermont.gov/purchasing/debarment

STATE OF VERMONT, STANDARD GRANT AGREEMENT PAGE 10 OF 20
DEPARTMENT OF VERMONT HEALTH ACCESS AMENDMENT 1
CENTRALVERMONT MEDICAL CENTER GRANT # 03410-1458-15

ATTACHMENT E
BUSINESS ASSOCIATE AGREEMENT

This Business Associate Agreement (“Agreement”) is entered into by and between the State of Vermont Agency of
Human Services operating by and through its Department of Vermont Heath Access (“Covered Entity”) and Central
Vermont Medical Center (“Business Associate”) as of January 8, 2015. (“Effective Date”). This Agreement supplements
and is made a part of the contract/grant to which it is attached.

Covered Entity and Business Associate enter into this Agreement to comply with standards promulgated under the
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (“HIPAA”), including the Standards for the Privacy of
Individually Identifiable Health Information, at 45 CFR Parts 160 and 164 (“Privacy Rule”), and the Security Standards, at
45 CFR Parts 160 and 164 (“Security Rule”), as amended by Subtitle D of the Health Information Technology for
Economic and Clinical Health Act (HITECH), and any associated federal rules and regulations.

The parties agree as follows:

1. Definitions. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined in this Agreement have the meanings set forth
in 45 CFR Parts 160 and 164 as amended by HITECH and associated federal rules and regulations.

“Agent” means those person(s) who are agents(s) of the Business Associate, in accordance with the Federal common law
of agency, as referenced in 45 CFR § 160.402(c).

“Breach” meansthe acquisition, access, use or disclosure of protected health information (PHI) which compromises the
security or privacy of the PHI, except as excluded in the definition of Breach in 45 CFR § 164.402.

“Business Associate shall have the meaning given in 45 CFR § 160.103.

“Individual” includes a person who qualifies as a personal representative in accordance with 45 CFR § 164.502(g).

“Protected Health Information” or PHI shall have the meaning given in 45 CFR § 160.103, limited to the information
created or received by Business Associate from or on behalf of Agency.

“Security Incident” means any known successful or unsuccessfulattempt by an authorized or unauthorized individual to
inappropriately use, disclose, modify, access, or destroy any information or interference with system operationsin an
information system.

“Services” includes all work performed by the Business Associate for or on behalf of Covered Entity thatrequiresthe use
and/or disclosure of protected health information to perform a business associate function described in 45 CFR §
160.103 under the definition of Business Associate.

“Subcontractor” meansa person ororganizationtowhom a Business Associate delegates a function, activity or service,
otherthan in the capacity of a member of the workforce of the Business Associate. For purposes of this Agreement, the
term Subcontractor includes Subgrantees.

2. Identification and Disclosure of Privacy and Security Offices. Business Associate and Subcontractors shall
provide, within ten (10) days of the execution of this agreement, written notice to the Covered Entity’s contract/grant
manager the names and contact information of both the HIPAA Privacy Officer and HIPAA Security Officer. This
information must be updated any time either of these contacts changes.

3. Permitted and Required Uses/Disclosures of PHI.




STATE OF VERMONT, STANDARD GRANT AGREEMENT PAGE 11 OF 20
DEPARTMENT OF VERMONT HEALTH ACCESS AMENDMENT 1
CENTRALVERMONT MEDICAL CENTER GRANT # 03410-1458-15

3.1 Except as limited in this Agreement, Business Associate may use or disclose PHI to perform Services, as
specifiedinthe underlying grant or contract with Covered Entity. The usesand disclosures of Business Associate
are limited to the minimum necessary, to complete the tasks or to provide the services associated with the
terms of the underlying agreement. Business Associate shall not use or disclose PHI in any manner that would
constitute a violation of the Privacy Rule if used or disclosed by Covered Entity in that manner. Business
Associate may not use or disclose PHIl otherthan as permitted or required by this Agreement or as Required by
Law.

3.2 Business Associate may make PHI available to its employees who need access to perform Services
provided that Business Associate makes such employees aware of the use and disclosure restrictions in this
Agreementand bindsthem to comply with such restrictions. Business Associate may only disclose PHI for the
purposes authorized by this Agreement: (a) to its agents and Subcontractors in accordance with Sections 9 and
17 or, (b) as otherwise permitted by Section 3.

33 Business Associateshall be directly liable under HIPAA forimpermissible uses and disclosures of the PHI
it handles on behalf of Covered Entity, and for impermissible uses and disclosures, by Business Associate’s
Subcontractor(s), of the PHI that Business Associate handles on behalf of Covered Entity and that it passes on to
Subcontractors.

4, Business Activities. Business Associate may use PHI received in its capacity as a Business Associate to Covered
Entity if necessary for Business Associate’s proper management and administration or to carry out its legal
responsibilities. Business Associate may disclose PHI received inits capacity as Business Associate to Covered Entity for
Business Associate’s proper management and administration or to carry out its legal responsibilities if a disclosure is
Required by Law or if Business Associate obtains reasonable written assurances via a written agreement from the
person to whom the information is to be disclosed that the PHI shall remain confidential and be used or further
disclosed only as Required by Law or for the purpose for which it was disclosed to the person, and the Agreement
requiresthe person orentity to notify Business Associate, within two (2) business days (who in turn will notify Covered
Entity within two (2) business days after receiving notice of a Breach as specified in Section 6.1), in writing of any Breach
of Unsecured PHI of whichit isaware. Uses and disclosures of PHI for the purposes identified in Section 3must be of the
minimum amount of PHI necessary to accomplish such purposes.

5. Safeguards. Business Associate, its Agent(s) and Subcontractor(s) shall implement and use appropriate
safeguards to prevent the use or disclosure of PHI other than as provided for by this Agreement. With respect to any
PHI that is maintained in ortransmitted by electronic media, Business Associate orits Sub contractor(s) shall comply with
45 CFR sections 164.308 (administrative safeguards), 164.310 (physical safeguards), 164.312 (technical safeguards) and
164.316 (policies and procedures and documentation requirements). Business Associate or its Agent(s) and
Subcontractor(s) shall identify in writing upon request from Covered Entity all of the safeguards that it uses to prevent
impermissible uses or disclosures of PHI.

6. Documenting and Reporting Breaches.

6.1 BusinessAssociate shallreportto Covered Entity any Breach of Unsecured PHI, including Breaches reported
to it by a Subcontractor, as soon as it (or any of its employees or agents) becomes aware of any such Breach,
and inno case laterthantwo (2) business days afterit (or any of itsemployees or agents) becomes aware of the
Breach, except when a law enforcement official determines that a notification would impede a criminal
investigation or cause damage to national security.

6.2 BusinessAssociate shallprovide Covered Entity with the names of the individuals whose Unsecured PHI has
been, oris reasonably believed to have been, the subject of the Breach and any otheravailable information that
is required to be given to the affected individuals, as set forth in 45 CFR § 164.404(c), and, if requested by



STATE OF VERMONT, STANDARD GRANT AGREEMENT PAGE 12 OF 20
DEPARTMENT OF VERMONT HEALTH ACCESS AMENDMENT 1
CENTRALVERMONT MEDICAL CENTER GRANT # 03410-1458-15

7.

Covered Entity, information necessary for Covered Entity to investigate the impermissible use or disclosure.
Business Associate shall continue to provide to Covered Entity information concerning the Breach as it becomes
available toit. Business Associate shallrequireits Subcontractor(s)to agree to these same terms and conditions.

6.3 When Business Associate determines that an impermissible acquisition, use or disclosure of PHI by a
member of its workforce is not a Breach, as that term is defined in 45 CFR § 164.402, and therefore does not
necessitate noticetothe impactedindividual(s), it shall documentits assessment of risk, conducted as set forth
in 45 CFR § 402(2). When requested by Covered Entity, Business Associate shall make its risk assessments
available to Covered Entity. It shall also provide Covered Entity with 1) the name of the person(s) making the
assessment, 2) a brief summary of the facts, and 3) a brief statement of the reasons supporting the
determination of low probability that the PHI had been compromised. When a breach is the responsibility of a
member of its Subcontractor’s workforce, Business Associate shall either 1) conductits own risk assessment and
draft a summary of the event and assessment or 2) require its Subcontractor to conduct the assessment and
draft a summary of the event. In either case, Business Associate shall make these assessments and reports
available to Covered Entity.

6.4 BusinessAssociateshall require, by contract, a Subcontractor to report to Business Associate and Covered
Entity any Breach of whichthe Subcontractorbecomes aware, nolaterthan two (2) business days after becomes

aware of the Breach.

Mitigation and Corrective Action. Business Associate shall mitigate, to the extent practicable, any harmful

effectthatis knownto it of an impermissible use ordisclosure of PHI, even if the impermissible use or disclosure does
not constitute aBreach. Business Associate shall draft and carry out a plan of corrective action to address any incident
of impermissible use ordisclosure of PHI. If requested by Covered Entity, Business Associate shall make its mitigation
and corrective action plans available to Covered Entity. Business Associate shall require a Subcontractor to agree to
these same terms and conditions.

8.

Providing Notice of Breaches.

8.1 If Covered Entity determines that an impermissible acquisition, access, use or disclosure of PHI for which
one of Business Associate’s employees or agents was responsible constitutes a Breach as defined in 45 CFR §
164.402, and if requested by Covered Entity, Business Associate shall provide notice to the individual(s) whose
PHI has been the subject of the Breach. When requested to provide notice, Business Associate shall consult with
Covered Entity about the timeliness, content and method of notice, and shall receive Covered Entity’s approval
concerning these elements. The cost of notice and related remedies shall be borne by Business Associate.

8.2 If Covered Entity or Business Associate determines that an impermissible acquisition, access, use or
disclosure of PHI by a Subcontractor of Business Associate constitutes a Breach as defined in 45 CFR § 164.402,
and if requested by Covered Entity or Business Associate, Subcontractorshall provide notice to the individual(s)
whose PHI has been the subject of the Breach. When Covered Entity requests that Business Associate or its
Subcontractor provide notice, Business Associate shalleither 1) consult with Covered Entity about the specifics
of the notice as set forth in section 8.1, above, or 2) require, by contract, its Subcontractor to consult with
Covered Entity about the specifics of the notice as set forth in section 8.1

8.3 The notice to affected individuals shall be provided as soon as reasonably possible and in no case later than
60 calendar days after Business Associate reported the Breach to Covered Entity.

8.4 The notice to affectedindividuals shall be writtenin plain language and shall include, to the ex tent possible,
1) a brief description of what happened, 2) a description of the types of Unsecured PHI that were involvedin the
Breach, 3) any stepsindividuals can take to protect themselves from potential harm resulting from the Breach,



STATE OF VERMONT, STANDARD GRANT AGREEMENT PAGE 13 OF 20
DEPARTMENT OF VERMONT HEALTH ACCESS AMENDMENT 1
CENTRALVERMONT MEDICAL CENTER GRANT # 03410-1458-15

4) a brief description of what the Business Associate is doing to investigate the Breach, to mitigate harm to
individuals and to protect against further Breaches, and 5) contact proceduresforindividuals to ask questions or
obtain additional information, as set forth in 45 CFR § 164.404(c).

8.5 Business Associate shall notify individuals of Breaches as specified in 45 CFR § 164.404(d) (methods of
individual notice). Inaddition, when a Breach involves more than 500 residents of Vermont, Business Associate
shall, if requested by Covered Entity, notify prominent media outlets serving Vermont, following the
requirements set forth in 45 CFR § 164.406.

9. Agreements with Subcontractors. Business Associate shallenterinto a Business Associate Agreement with any
Subcontractor to whom it provides PHI received from Covered Entity or created or received by Business Associate on
behalf of Covered Entity in which the Subcontractor agrees to the same restrictions and conditions that apply through
this Agreement to Business Associate with respect to such PHI. Business Associate must enter into this Business
Associate Agreement before any use by or disclosure of PHI to such agent. The written agreement mustidentify Covered
Entity as a directand intended third party beneficiary with the right to enforce any breach of the agreement concerning
the use or disclosure of PHI. Business Associate shall provide a copy of the Business Associate Agreement it enters into
with a subcontractor to Covered Entity upon request. Business associate may not make any disclosure of PHI to any
Subcontractor without prior written consent of Covered Entity.

10. Access to PHI. Business Associate shall provide accessto PHIin a Designated Record Set to Covered Entity or as
directed by Covered Entity to an Individualto meet the requirements under 45 CFR § 164.524. Business Associate shall
provide such accessin the time and manner reasonably designated by Covered Entity. Within three (3) business days,
Business Associate shall forward to Covered Entity for handling any request for access to PHI that Business Associate
directly receives from an Individual.

11. Amendment of PHI. Business Associate shall make any amendments to PHI in a Designated Record Set that
Covered Entity directs or agrees to pursuant to 45 CFR § 164.526, whether at the request of Covered Entity or an
Individual. Business Associate shall make suchamendmentsinthe time and mannerreasonably designated by Covered
Entity. Withinthree (3) business days, Business Associate shall forward to Covered Entity for handling any request for
amendment to PHI that Business Associate directly receives from an Individual.

12, Accounting of Disclosures. Business Associate shalldocument disclosures of PHI and all information related to
such disclosures as would be required for Covered Entity to respond to a request by an Individual for an accounting of
disclosures of PHI in accordance with 45 CFR § 164.528. Business Associate shall provide such information to Covered
Entity or as directed by Covered Entity to an Individual, to permit Covered Entity to respond to an accounting request.
Business Associate shall provide such information in the time and manner reasonably designated by Covered Entity.
Withinthree (3) business days, Business Associate shall forward to Covered Entity for handling any accounting request
that Business Associate directly receives from an Individual.

13. Books and Records. Subjectto the attorney-clientand otherapplicablelegal privileges, Business Associate shall
make its internal practices, books, and records (including policies and procedures and PHI) relating to the use and
disclosure of PHI received from Covered Entity or created or received by Business Associate on behalf of Covered Entity
available tothe Secretaryin the time and mannerdesignated by the Secretary. Business Associate shall make the same
information available to Covered Entity, upon Covered Entity’s request, in the time and manner reasonably designated
by Covered Entity so that Covered Entity may determine whether Business Associate is in compliance with this
Agreement.

14. Termination.

14.1 ThisAgreementcommences onthe Effective Date and shall remainin effect until terminated by Covered



STATE OF VERMONT, STANDARD GRANT AGREEMENT PAGE 14 OF 20
DEPARTMENT OF VERMONT HEALTH ACCESS AMENDMENT 1
CENTRALVERMONT MEDICAL CENTER GRANT # 03410-1458-15

15.

16.

Entity or until all of the PHI provided by Covered Entity to Business Associate orcreated or received by Business
Associate on behalf of Covered Entity is destroyed or returned to Covered Entity subject to Section 18.8.

14.2  If Business Associate breaches any material term of this Agreement, Covered Entity may either: (a)
provide an opportunity for Business Associate to cure the breach and Covered Entity may terminate the contract
or grant without liability or penalty if Business Associate does not cure the breach within the time specified by
Covered Entity; or (b) immediately terminatethe contract or grant without liability or penalty if Covered Entity
believesthat cure is not reasonably possible; or (c) if neither termination nor cure are feasible, Covered Entity
shall report the breach to the Secretary. Covered Entity has the right to seek to cure any breach by Business
Associate and this right, regardless of whether Covered Entity cures such breach, does not lessen any right or
remedy availableto Covered Entity at law, in equity, or under the contract or grant, nor does it lessen Business
Associate’s responsibility for such breach or its duty to cure such breach.

Return/Destruction of PHI.

15.1  Business Associatein connection with the expiration ortermination of the contract or grant shall return
or destroy, at the discretion of the Covered Entity, all PHI received from Covered Entity or created orreceived by
Business Associate on behalf of Covered Entity pursuant to this contract or grant that Business Associate still
maintains in any form or medium (including electronic) within thirty (30) days after such expiration or
termination. Business Associate shall not retain any copies of the PHI. Business Associate shallcertifyin writing
for Covered Entity (1) when all PHI has been returned or destroyed and (2) that Business Associate does not
continue to maintain any PHI. Business Associate is to provide this certification during this thirty (30) day
period.

15.2  BusinessAssociateshall provide to Covered Entity notification of any conditions that Business Associate
believes make the return ordestruction of PHl infeasible. If Covered Entity agrees that return or destruction is
infeasible, Business Associate shall extend the protections of this Agreement to such PHI and limit further uses
and disclosures of such PHI to those purposes that make the return or destruction infeasible for so long as
Business Associate maintains such PHI. This shall also apply to all Agents and Subcontractors of Business
Associate.

Penalties and Training. Business Associate understands that: (a) there may be civil or criminal penalties for

misuse or misappropriation of PHI and (b) violations of this Agreement may result in notification by Covered Entity to
law enforcement officials and regulatory, accreditation, and licensure organizations. If requested by Covered Entity,
Business Associate shall participate in training regarding the use, confidentiality, and security of PHI.

17.

Security Rule Obligations. The following provisions of this section apply to the extent that Business Associate

creates, receives, maintains or transmits Electronic PHI on behalf of Covered Entity.

17.1  Business Associate shall implement and use administrative, physical, and technical safeguards in
compliance with 45 CFR sections 164.308, 164.310, and 164.312 with respect to the Electronic PHI that it
creates, receives, maintains or transmits on behalf of Covered Entity. Business Associate shallidentify in writing
upon request from Covered Entity all of the safeguards that it uses to protect such Electronic PHI.

17.2  Business Associate shall ensure that any Agent and Subcontractor to whom it provides Electronic PHI
agrees in a written agreement to implement and use administrative, physical, and technical safeguards that
reasonably and appropriately protect the Confidentiality, Integrity and Availability of the Electronic PHI.
Business Associate must enterinto this written agreement before any use or disclosure of Electronic PHI by such
Agent or Subcontractor. The written agreement must identify Covered Entity as a direct and intended third
party beneficiary with the right to enforce any breach of the agreement concerning the use or disclosure of



STATE OF VERMONT, STANDARD GRANT AGREEMENT PAGE 15 OF 20
DEPARTMENT OF VERMONT HEALTH ACCESS AMENDMENT 1
CENTRALVERMONT MEDICAL CENTER GRANT # 03410-1458-15

18.

Electronic PHI. Business Associate shall provide a copy of the written agreement to Covered Entity upon
request. Business Associate may not make any disclosure of Electronic PHI to any Agent or Subcontractor
without the prior written consent of Covered Entity.

17.3  Business Associate shall report in writing to Covered Entity any Security Incident pertaining to such
Electronic PHI (whether involving Business Associate or an Agent or Subcontractor). Business Associate shall
provide thiswritten reportas soonas it becomes aware of any such Security Incident, and in no case later than
two (2) business days after it becomes aware of the incident. Business Associate shall provide Covered Entity
with the information necessary for Covered Entity to investigate any such Security Incident.

17.4  Business Associateshall comply with any reasonable policies and procedures Covered Entity implements
to obtain compliance under the Security Rule.

Miscellaneous.

18.1 Inthe event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of this Agreement and the terms of the
contract/grant, the terms of this Agreement shall govern with respect to its subject matter. Otherwise, the
terms of the contract/grant continue in effect.

18.2  BusinessAssociateshall cooperate with Covered Entity to amend this Agreementfromtime totime asiis
necessary for Covered Entity to comply with the Privacy Rule, the Security Rule, orany otherstandards
promulgated under HIPAA.

18.3  Anyambiguityinthis Agreementshall be resolved to permit Covered Entity to comply with the Privacy
Rule, Security Rule, orany other standards promulgated under HIPAA.

18.4 Inadditiontoapplicable Vermontlaw, the parties shall rely onapplicable federal law (e.g., HIPAA, the
Privacy Rule and Security Rule, and the HIPAA omnibus final rule) in construing the meaning and effect of this
Agreement.

18.5 Asbetween Business Associate and Covered Entity, Covered Entity owns all PHI provided by Covered
Entity to Business Associate or created or received by Business Associate on behalf of Covered Entity.

18.6  BusinessAssociate shall abide by the terms and conditions of this Agreement with respect to all PHI it
receivesfrom Covered Entity or creates orreceives on behalf of Covered Entity even if some of that information
relates to specific services for which Business Associate may not be a “Business Associate” of Covered Entity
under the Privacy Rule.

18.7  BusinessAssociateis prohibited from directly or indirectly receiving any remuneration in exchange for
an individual’s PHI. Business Associate will refrain from marketing activities that would violate HIPAA, including
specifically Section 13406 of the HITECH Act. Reports or data containing the PHI may not be sold without
Agency’s or the affected individual’s written consent.

18.8  The provisions of this Agreement that by their terms encompass continuing rights or responsibilities
shall survive the expiration or termination of this Agreement. Forexample: (a) the provisions of this Agreement
shall continue toapply if Covered Entity determines thatit would be infeasible for Business Associate to return
or destroy PHIl as providedin Section 14.2 and (b) the obligation of Business Associate to provide an accounting
of disclosures assetforthinSection 11 survives the expiration or termination of this Agree ment with respect to
accounting requests, if any, made after such expiration or termination.

Rev:5/5/15



STATE OF VERMONT, STANDARD GRANT AGREEMENT PAGE 16 OF 20
DEPARTMENT OF VERMONT HEALTH ACCESS AMENDMENT 1
CENTRALVERMONT MEDICAL CENTER GRANT # 03410-1458-15

8. Appendix|: By replacingin its entirety with the followingrevised version:

Appendix | - REQUIRED FORMS
Invoice — Contract/Grant Agreements

Contractor/
Grantee:
Address:
State:

Zip Code:

Invoice #:
Date:
Agreement#:

Contractor/Grantee Billing Contact: Phone #:

Signature:

Date (if applicable) Description of Deliverables/Work Performed Amount

TOTAL:

Remittance Address: Bill to:
Business Office
Department of Vermont Health Access
NOB 1 South, 280 State Drive
Waterbury, VT 05671




STATE OF VERMONT, STANDARD GRANT AGREEMENT PAGE 17 OF 20
DEPARTMENT OF VERMONT HEALTH ACCESS AMENDMENT 1
CENTRALVERMONT MEDICAL CENTER GRANT # 03410-1458-15

Appendix | - REQUIRED FORMS
Department of Vermont Health Access
Subcontractor Compliance Form

Date:

Original Contractor/Grantee Name: Contract/Grant #:

Subcontractor Name:

Scope of Subcontracted Services:

Is any portion of the work being outsourced outside of the United States? 0 YES 1 NO
(Ifyes, do not proceed)

Allvendors under contract, grant, or agreement with the State of Vermont, are responsibleforthe performance and
compliance of theirsubcontractors with the Standard State Terms and Conditionsin Attachment C. Thisdocument
certifiesthatthe Vendoris aware of and in agreement with the State expectation and has confirmed the subcontractor
isin full compliance (orhasacompliance planonfile)inrelationto the following:

[0 Subcontractordoesnot owe, isingood standing, or isin compliance with aplan for payment of any taxes due to
the State of Vermont

O Subcontractor (if an individual) does notowe, isin good standing, or isin compliance with a plan for payment of
Child Supportdue tothe State of Vermont.

[0 Subcontractoris noton the State’s disbarmentlist.

In accordance with State Standard Contract Provisions (Attachment C), the State may set off any sums which the
subcontractor owes the State againstany sums due the Vendorunderthis Agreement; provided, however, thatany set
off of amounts due the State of Vermont as taxes shall be in accordance with the procedures more sp ecifically provided
in AttachmentC.

Signature of Subcontractor Date

Signature of Vendor Date

Received by DVHA Business Office Date



STATE OF VERMONT, STANDARD GRANT AGREEMENT PAGE 18 OF 20
DEPARTMENT OF VERMONT HEALTH ACCESS AMENDMENT 1
CENTRALVERMONT MEDICAL CENTER GRANT # 03410-1458-15

Required: Contractor cannot subcontract until this form has been returned to DVHA Contracts & Grants Unit



PAGE 19 OF 20
AMENDMENT 1

GRANT # 03410-1458-15

STATE OF VERMONT, STANDARD GRANT AGREEMENT
DEPARTMENT OF VERMONT HEALTH ACCESS

CENTRAL VERMONT MEDICAL CENTER

Appendix | —REQUIRED FORMS

Travel and Expense Form

PATEJ0Z%FTIOCRUN[-F £UI|NG-YOV/suls|ng/s3|1}/eoe/salis/AoF uowian eoe/idly ¢ ¢ ulajing
Jjuawasinguiai-asuadxajuoniesuadwod/AoF JUOWISA™SBDIN0SaIUBLINY //1dITY 1531BY JUaLUSSINgUIIaY 21B15 Jualing

aleq ainjeusis s,Juewiel)

*53d19034 pue uoj3eIUWNI0P paJinbal 3A13034 J0U S30P 31E15 Y14 awAed pjoyyim 011y S B4l S3AIS53. 31815 IY] "SWII( J2d PUE $31EY 3|qEMO|[Y JUOWIS A
10 21815 3yl yum asueldwoa ul ale Joj Juswasinguial Sunsanbal we | sasuadxa ay] “JUOWIBA JO 31815 3yl Joy yjiom Sulwopad ajiym paunoul aiam sasuadxa
pue sa21A3s Joj s1sanbal ||e eyl pue 28pajmouy Ino Jo 31$3q Y1 03 31eInNdJe Sl uonewlopul patiodal ay3 1eyl Japun Ajiied Agalay op pausisiapun ayl 3

-

) - - e . - .l 2 [J BN
i k3
s s
il i
s s
i i
s s
2 i
s s
s B
B ¢
oL | mmo | UnnmE| sy | Suseor | g [Co F= FT=ey e Ty Taee uomum = S X ey ) e
By et L R
==te EEE
et oot
MolREDsT] ot =te MUY = STOZ/T/TAATSR SRS
saucSnmyu renusds oy pounbey ndmay| == s T B e
| pounbay sudinc) sseusd g Sy SSAUSE N 1SS SAEIL
e e—————
e s "
3 200 IR SODRIUD) S |




STATE OF VERMONT, STANDARD GRANT AGREEMENT PAGE 20 OF 20
DEPARTMENT OF VERMONT HEALTH ACCESS

AMENDMENT 1
CENTRAL VERMONT MEDICAL CENTER GRANT # 03410-1458-15

Thisamendment consists of 19 pages. Except as modified by thisamendmentand any previous amendments, all
provisions of this grant #03410-1458-15 datedJanuary 8, 2015 shall remain unchanged andin full force and effect.

By the STATE OF VERMONT By the SUBRECIPIENT

e-Signed by Steven Costantino

Signature: ___‘ondoiodb s tosemeont "™ Signature: _ “on9016.05 14 1o3540 GUT June 14, 2016
Steven Costantino, Commissioner Date Cheyenne Holland, CFO Date
Department of Vermont Health Access (DVHA)  Central Vermont Medical Center

NOB 1 South, 280 State Drive 130 FisherRoad

Waterbury, VT 05671 Berlin, VT 05602

Phone: 802-241-0147

Phone: 802-371-5370
Email: Steven.Costantino@vermont.gov

Email: Cheyenne.Holland@cvmc.org



mailto:Steven.Costantino@vermont.gov
mailto:Cheyenne.Holland@cvmc.org

	OLE_LINK3
	OLE_LINK16
	OLE_LINK1
	OLE_LINK23
	OLE_LINK17
	OLE_LINK7
	OLE_LINK14
	OLE_LINK15
	OLE_LINK20

		2016-06-14T12:25:41+0000
	Silanis e-SignLive (Client IP: 216.158.174.202), ID: 7a77da5f-0699-4564-9f10-35010cbda955
	eSignLive
	E-SIGNED by cheyenne.holland@cvmc.org


	DATETIME|M2FUiiskAt4F: June 14, 2016
		2016-06-14T12:26:27+0000
	Silanis e-SignLive (Client IP: 107.77.192.72), ID: 7a77da5f-0699-4564-9f10-35010cbda955
	eSignLive
	E-SIGNED by steven.costantino@vermont.gov


	DATETIME|uVaECWI8q1MR: June 14, 2016


